11 Employer normal cost, July 15  0.00%  0.00%
12 Unfunded actuarial accrued liability, July 15  0.11%  0.10%
13 Total recommended contribution, July 15  0.11%  0.10%

 After Reflecting Increase in Contribution Rates due to
Enhanced Benefits for APO

14 Total recommended contribution, beginning of year $144,253,965 26.86% $131,550,718 25.35%
15 Total recommended contribution, July 15 144,655,621 26.93% 131,917,002 25.43%
16 Total recommended contribution, end of pay periods 149,217,462 27.78% 136,077,121 26.23%
17 Projected payroll $537,128,904  $518,840,465

1 Discounted to beginning of year. The average employee rate for contributions made at the end of each pay period is actually 11.00% for the June 30, 2020 and

June 30, 2021 valuations.
2 In developing the UAAL contribution rate, we have combined the UAAL for Tiers 1 and 3 and amortized that total UAAL over the total payroll for Tiers 1 and 3.
3 Based on direction from LACERS' staff, Segal will provide in a separate letter the "City Contribution Rate" for Government Service Buybacks (GSB) for Tier 3. In prior

valuations, the cost of the GSB purchases was provided by Segal as a footnote to this table.

Section 2: Actuarial Valuation Results

Los Angeles City Employees’ Retirement System Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2021  33

Recommended Employer Contribution Rate (continued)

Combined
June 30, 2021

Actuarial Valuation
June 30, 2020

Actuarial Valuation

 Amount % of Payroll Amount % of Payroll
 Before Reflecting Increase in Contribution Rates due to

Enhanced Benefits for APO

1 Total normal cost $412,685,017 18.31% $450,167,641 18.41%
2 Expected employee contributions 239,657,098 10.63% 259,952,142 10.63%
3 Employer normal cost:  1 - 2 $173,027,919 7.68% $190,215,499 7.78%
4 Actuarial accrued liability  23,258,048,906   22,502,506,239
5 Valuation value of assets 16,660,584,654  15,630,102,547
6 Unfunded actuarial accrued liability:  4 - 5 $6,597,464,252  $6,872,403,692
7 Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 483,943,296 21.47% 487,875,222 19.95%
8 Total recommended contribution, beginning of year:  3 + 7 $656,971,215 29.15% $678,090,721 27.73%
9 Total recommended contribution, July 15 658,800,460 29.23% 679,978,771 27.81%

10 Total recommended contribution, end of pay periods 679,576,309 30.16% 701,422,496 28.69%
 Increase in Contribution Rates due to Enhanced Benefits

for APO

11 Employer normal cost, July 15  0.05%  0.05%
12 Unfunded actuarial accrued liability, July 15  0.11%  0.10%
13 Total recommended contribution, July 15  0.16%  0.15%

 After Reflecting Increase in Contribution Rates due to
Enhanced Benefits for APO

14 Total normal cost $413,862,737 18.36% $451,426,209 18.46%
15 Expected employee contributions 239,657,098 10.63% 259,952,142 10.63%
16 Employer normal cost:  14 - 15 $174,205,639 7.73% $191,474,067 7.83%
17 Actuarial accrued liability 23,281,892,854  22,527,195,295
18 Valuation value of assets 16,660,584,654  15,630,102,547
19 Unfunded actuarial accrued liability:  17 - 18 $6,621,308,200  $6,897,092,748
20 Amortization of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 486,426,451 21.58% 490,280,214 20.05%
21 Total recommended contribution, beginning of year:  16 + 20 $660,632,090 29.31% $681,754,281 27.88%
22 Total recommended contribution, July 15 662,471,529 29.39% 683,652,531 27.96%
23 Total recommended contribution, end of pay periods 683,363,148 30.32% 705,212,112 28.84%
24 Projected payroll $2,254,165,029  $2,445,016,587

Section 2: Actuarial Valuation Results

Los Angeles City Employees’ Retirement System Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2021  34

Recommended Employer Contribution Rate (continued)
 Tier 1 Tier 3 Combined
 Before Reflecting Increase in Contribution Rates due to Enhanced

Benefits for APO

1 Total normal cost $327,251,978 $85,433,039 $412,685,017
2 Expected employee contributions1 182,570,935 57,086,163 239,657,098
3 Employer normal cost:  1 – 2 $144,681,043 $28,346,876 $173,027,919
4 Payment on unfunded actuarial accrued liability 368,627,900 115,315,396 483,943,296
5 Total recommended contribution: beginning of year:  3 + 4 $513,308,943 $143,662,272 $656,971,215
6 Total recommended contribution: adjusted for July 15 timing 514,738,181 144,062,280 658,800,460
7 Total recommended contribution: adjusted for biweekly timing 530,970,899 148,605,410 679,576,309
8 Item 5 (beginning of year contribution) as a % of projected payroll:  5 ÷ 17 29.89% 26.75% 29.15%
9 Item 6 (July 15 contribution) as a % of projected payroll:  6 ÷ 17 29.98% 26.82% 29.23%

10 Item 7 (biweekly contribution) as a % of projected payroll:  7 ÷ 17 30.93% 27.67% 30.16%
 After Reflecting Increase in Contribution Rates due to Enhanced Benefits

for APO

11 Total recommended contribution: beginning of year $516,378,125 $144,253,965 $660,632,090
12 Total recommended contribution: adjusted for July 15 timing 517,815,908 144,655,621 662,471,529
13 Total recommended contribution: adjusted for biweekly timing 534,145,686 149,217,462 683,363,148
14 Item 11 (beginning of year contribution) as a % of projected payroll:  11 ÷ 17 30.07% 26.86% 29.31%
15 Item 12 (July 15 contribution) as a % of projected payroll:  12 ÷ 17 30.16% 26.93% 29.39%
16 Item 13 (biweekly contribution) as a % of projected payroll:  13 ÷ 17 31.11% 27.78% 30.32%
17 Projected payroll $1,717,036,125 $537,128,904 $2,254,165,029

1 Discounted to beginning of year.

Section 2: Actuarial Valuation Results

Los Angeles City Employees’ Retirement System Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2021  35

G. Funded Status
A commonly reported piece of information regarding the Plan’s financial status is the funded ratio. These ratios compare the Market Value
and Valuation Value of Assets to the Actuarial Accrued Liability of the Plan. Higher ratios indicate a relatively well-funded plan while lower
ratios may indicate recent changes to actuarial assumptions, funding of the plan below actuarial requirements, poor asset performance, or a
variety of other causes.

The chart below depicts a history of the funded ratio for the Plan. The chart on the next page shows the Plan’s schedule of funding progress